WHEREAS, the proposed Comprehensive Plan Text and Map Amendments is 
being submitted concurrently with proposed Zoning Code Text and Map Amendments; and 

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and notifications were provided to all 
properties within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet of the district boundaries, the 
Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the proposed amendments to the University Station 
Rapid Transit District Overlay on February 12, 2026, and recommended approval of the 
Comprehensive Plan text and map amendments and associated Zoning Code text and map 
amendments (vote: 5–0); and 

WHEREAS, after notifications were provided to all property owners of record 
within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet, the City Commission held a public hearing 
on March 10, 2026, at which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity 
to be heard, and the application was approved on First Reading (vote: _–_); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 163.3187(1)(b), Florida Statutes, text changes